Agriculture  23,526  45,000  65,880  1,400  -
Building and Construction  571,420  73,600  129,909  9,116  -
Consumer  914,998  20,042  91,864  113,995  10,901
Domestic Trade Services  1,194,633  11,075  243,688  22,453  -
Export  422,381  126,524  864,488  850  448,486
Hotel and tourism  1,045,220  375  27,940  2,862  3,125
Import  1,185,277  15,000  47,584  8,889  127,621
Industry  899,621  1,023,081  254,533  2,694  50,794
Financial Institutions  -   562,040  -   -   -
Staff loans  187,632  -   -   50,872  -
Transport and Communication  72,676  -   545,828  8,170  2,310

6,517,384 1,876,736 2,271,714 221,301 643,237

68

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

ZEMEN BANK S.C.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2019
In Ethiopian Birr

4.4. Financial assets and financial liabilities

4.4.1 Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities

30-Jun-18 1-Jul-18

Original classification
under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying

amount under
IAS 39

Re-mea
surement

New
carrying

amount under
IFRS 9

Birr'000 Birr'000 Birr'000 Birr'000 Birr'000
Financial assets

Cash and balances with banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost  4,054,085 (185)  4,053,900

Loans and advances to customers Loans and receivables Amortised cost  4,995,010  66,887  5,061,897

Investment securities: Available for sale Available for sale FVOCI  12,421 (2,236) 10,185

Investment securities: Loans and receivables Loans and receivables/Held
to maturity Amortised cost  2,421,411 (121)  2,421,290

Other financial assets at amortised cost Loans and receivables Amortised cost 368,714 (1,078) 367,636

Total financial assets  11,851,641  82,720  11,914,908

Financial liabilities 63,266

Deposits due to other banks Amortised cost Amortised cost  23,800  -  23,800

Deposits from customers Amortised cost Amortised cost  10,217,516  -  10,217,516

Other financial liabilities (including ECL on loan
commitments and guarantees) Amortised cost Amortised cost  215,792  13,038  228,830

Total financial liabilities  10,457,108  13,038  10,470,146

The Bank’s accounting policies on the classification of financial instruments under IFRS 9 are set out in Note 2.5. The application
of these policies resulted in the reclassifications set out in the table above and explained below.

- On the adoption of IFRS 9, certain financial assets such as cash and cash equivalents, loans and advances to customers –
both interest bearing and interest free and treasury bills and bonds (NBE bills and government bonds) were reclassified out
of the loans and receivable to amortized cost. The carrying amount of those assets wasadjusted so that their amortised cost